
Sanitary Section 
IIT, Khargapur 

No. : IIT/SAN/TEN/2018-19/07      Date: 01.10.2018  
 

NOTICE INVITING TENDER 
 
Last date for submission of Tender on 25.10.2018 upto 3:00 P.M & opening at 3:30 P.M. 
on same day.  
 
The Sr. Executive Engineer, Water Works & Sanitary Section IIT Kharagpur, invites the sealed 
tender from eligible Agency of the Indian Institute of Technology, Kharagpur / 
CPWD/PWD/MES/also in Govt. organisation for the following work( job contact basis). 
  
Sl.No Name of the work Estimated 

Cost (Rs) 
Earnest 
Money 
Deposit 

(Rs) 

Paper Cost 
(Rs) 

Completion 
time 

1. New Sewerage line at 
Dreamland and Sahara 
Restaurant. 

86,661.00 1,733.00 1000.00 One Month 

 Exemption of submission of Tender Fee & Earnest Money Deposit will be followed as per 
Government of India rules subject to submission of proper & valid necessary documents. 
 
Eligibility Criteria: 
 
 The bidder should have executed three water & sanitary works each of value 40% of the 
estimated cost or two similar works each of value 60% of the estimated cost or one work of 
value 80% of the estimated cost in the last seven years ending last day of the month previous to 
the one in which the terders are invited credential in form of completion certificate as well as 
final bill copy to be enclosed. The value of executed works shall be brought to current costing 
level by enhancing the actual value of work at simple rate of 7% per annum calculated from the 
date of completion to last date of applications for tenders.  
 
 “Tender For Above Mentioned Work” is to be written on the left side of this envelope. The bid 
envelop should contains the cost of each Tender Paper Rs. 1,000.00 [Non refundable], (in the 
form of DD drawn in favour of IIT Kharagpur, payable at Kharagpur) & the EMD (in the form of 
DD drawn in favour of IIT Kharagpur, payable at Kharagpur) also in the same envelope. 
 
Completion certificate issued by Competent Authority will only be considered as credential. If 
the completion certificate issued by Competent Authority does not reflect the type of work. Then 
the work done, final bill along with payment proof will also be considered as credential 
Certificate from private individuals/Orgnisation for whom such works have been executed shall 
not be accepted. 
 
The tenderer shall visit & inspect the site & obtain all information on his own responsibility & at 
own cost, which may be necessary for the purpose of quoting & submitting the tender. No 
excuse or ignorance as to site conditions & local information shall be accepted after awarding of 
the contract. All costs, charges & expenses that may be incurred in connection with the 
preparation of his tender shall be borne by him & the Institute accepts no liability whatsoever 
therefore. If there is any clarification required, the tenderer shall submit the queries in writing 03 
days before the last date & time of submission of the tender, to the Sr. Executive Engineer 
(W.W & Sanitary Section), IIT Kharagpur.  
 
The bid shall remain valid for a period of 90 days from the date of opening of the bid. If before 
expiry of the validity period or issue of work order, whichever is earlier, the bidder 
amends/modifies/withdraws his bid, making unacceptable to the institute, then the Earnest 
Money Deposit shall be liable to forfeiture at the option of the Institute.  
 

(1) 



(2) 
 
The Rates quoted by the tenderer should be inclusive of all taxes, GST & duties, freight, cost for 
loading & unloading etc. & must hold good till the completion of work & shall not be subjected to 
escalation due to increase in local market rates of materials. No claim on this account what so 
ever shall be entertained at any stage including the extended period.  
 
Each page of bid document shall have to be signed & stamped by the Bidder/ Authorised 
Signatory before submission. The bidders have to submit the tender documents & 
correspondences accompanying the tender with proper sign & stamp on each page along with 
the bid. The person/ officer signing the tender/bid should be delegated with an appropriate 
Power of Attorney (duly endorsed by a Notary Public) by the owner / Proprietor/ Partner/ CEO/ 
MD/ Director of the company to sign such documents.  
 
The Intending bidders will have to produce documentary evidence in original in support of their 
credentials before the competent authority whenever demanded for verification. If any 
information furnished by the bidder found as false/fabricated then his bid will be rejected & 
treated as cancelled, even if the after signing of contract also it would lead to termination of 
contract at any stage besides liabilities towards prosecution under appropriate law. In such 
cases the bidder/ tenderer will be debarred from participation in future tendering process.  
 
Corrigendum and addendum, if any would appear on the IIT Kharagpur website and CPP Portal. 
IIT Kharagpur reserves the right to reject any or all the tenders in part or full without assigning 
any reasons thereof.  
 
In case the bid submission date happens to be a non-working day for any reason, then the date 
will be automatically get extended to the next working day in the Institution.  
 
Tender document to be downloaded from the Institute website www.iitkgp.ac.in and the tender 
shall be submitted along with Demand Draft of Rs.1000/- (towards the cost of bid document non 
refundable) in favour of "IIT Kharagpur" and payable at kharagpur, otherwise the tender will be 
treated as cancelled.  
 
The tender papers can be submitted on all working days (except holidays) during office hours 
either by Speed Post/Registered Post addressed to the Sr. Executive Engineer (Water Works & 
Sanitary Section), IIT Kharagpur, 721302 or by dropping the tender papers in the box to be kept 
in the office of the Sr. Executive Engineer (Water Works & Sanitary Section), IIT Kharagpur, 
721302, Latest by 3:00 PM on 25.10.2018. It will be open on the same day at 3.30 p.m. In the 
event of this day being declared as a holiday, the tender papers may be submitted up to the 
afore-mentioned time on the next working day.  
 
For all these details please visit Institute’s website  www.iitkgp.ac.in (Link: Tenders) as well as 
CPP Portal also 
The Institute reserves the right to accept or reject the whole or a part of the lowest offer without 
showing any reason.  
 
 
 
 

                                                                                 Sr. Executive Engineer 
                                                                             Water Works and Sanitary Section 

                                                                  On behalf of Indian Institute of Technology Kharagpur 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  

http://www.iitkgp.ac.in/


                                                           SANITARY SECTION 
                                                   IIT KHARAGPUR  

 
 

Sl.No Description of Item Unit Quantity   Rate  
  (Rs.)  

Amount  
  (Rs.) 

1 

Earth work in excavation of foundation trenches or drains, 
in all sorts of soil (including mixed soil but excluding 
laterite or sandstone) including removing, spreading or 
stacking the spoils within a lead of 75 m as directed. The 
item includes necessary trimming the sides of trenches, 
levelling, dressing and ramming the bottom, bailing out 
water as required complete. Depth of excavation not 
exceeding 1.5 m. 

Cu.M 47.00 119.27 5605.69 

2 

Filling in foundation or plinth by fine sand in layers not 
exceeding 150 mm as directed and consolidating the 
same by thorough saturation with water, ramming 
complete including the cost of supply of sand. (Payment 
to be made on measurement of finished quantity) 

Cu.M 2.50 509.85 1274.63 

3 
Cement concrete with graded stone ballast (40 mm size 
excluding shuttering), In ground floor, [Pakur Variety], 
1:3:6 proportion. 

Cu.M 1.70 5128.00 8717.60 

4 

Earth work in filling in foundation trenches or plinth with 
good earth, in layers not exceeding 150 mm including 
watering and ramming etc. layer by layer complete. 
(Payment to be made on the basis of measurement of 
finished quantity of work). With earth obtained from 
excavation of foundation. 

Cu.M 40.00 77.54 3101.60 

5 Supplying,fitting and fixing UPVC,pipes class III 
conforming to IS : 4985-2000. 

      0.00 

  (a) 110 mm dia Mtr. 97.00 345.00 33465.00 

6 Brick work with 1st class bricks in cement mortar (1:4), In 
foundation and plinth. 

Cu.M 3.10 5371.00 16650.10 

7 

Plaster (to wall, floor, ceiling etc.) with sand and cement 
mortar including rounding off or chamfering corners as 
directed and raking out joints including throating, nosing 
and drip course, scaffolding/staging where necessary 
(Ground floor). [Excluding cost of chipping over concrete 
surface], With 1:4 cement mortar : 

      0.00 

  (a) 20 mm thick plaster Sq.M 20.00 172.00 3440.00 

8 
Neat cement punning about 1.5 mm. thick in wall, dado, 
window, sills, floor, drain etc. 
NOTE : Cement 0.152 cu.m. per 100 sq.m. 

Sq.M 20.00 34.00 680.00 

9 

Artificial stone in floor, dado, staircase etc with cement 
concrete (1:2:4) with stone chips, laid in panels as 
directed with topping made with ordinary or white cement 
(as necessary) and marble dust in proportion (1:2) 
including smooth finishing and rounding off corners 
including raking out joints or roughening of concrete 
surface and application of cement slurry before flooring 
works using cement @ 1.75 kg/Sq.M all complete 
including all materials and labour. In ground floor, 3 mm. 
thick topping (High polishing grinding on this item is not 
permitted with ordinary cement). Using grey cement. 25 
mm thick. 

Sq.M 1.90 267.00 507.30 

 
 

Total Rs 73441.92 

 
 

      GST 18% 13219.54 

                                                                                         Total Cost of  works   86661.46 

   
 Say Rs 86661.00 



 
 

RATE SHEET 

 
 

Name of the Job:-  
 
 
 

I agree to execute the above mentioned work at a total price of 
Rs................... i.e................. % below/above/at par with the 
departmental estimated amount. 

 
 
 
 
 

Name & Address of the tenderer.  Signature of the tenderer 
        With date & seal. 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 


